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SEARCH NOTES ON JOHN NORTHMORE WITHERIDGE

RESEARCH NOTES ON JOHN NORTHMORKE W12 HLRID L

T commenced my research on a John Witheridge in or about 1991.

My first knowledge of John Witheridge was with a member of a Genealogy Society in
Canada forwarding me a copy taken from a cemetery index in Hamilton Ontario.

HAMILTON CEMETERY, YORK STREET, HAMILTON, ONTARIO
SECTION "T" PART 2 OF 2 - STONES #651 AND UP
M.G.R. #901915 NT - O.G.S. #4465 - HAM. BRA. CEM295

1226. Mary J. KNIGHT / beloved wife of / John WITHERIDGE /
- Aug.24 1881 - Feb.21 1923 / John / husband of the above / Nov.9 1874 - May 20
1932 /| WITHERIDGE .
This was the first information which I obtained to work with. I proceeded to write to the
Public Library in Hamilton, Ontario, to obtain a copy of the obituary of John Witheridge and
also of his wife, Mary Jane (Knight) Witheridge, and I received the following:

~ Hamilton Spectator - Thursday February 22, 1925

The funeral of Mrs. Mary Jane Witheridge, wife of John Witheridge will take place from the
residence of her sister, Mrs. J. Scott, 439 Charlton Avenue West, to Hamilton Cemetery on
Friday afternoon at 2pm. The funeral will be private.

- and -
Hamilton Spectator - Saturday May 21, 1932

John Witheridge, a well known resident of this City, died yesterday. He resided with his
brother-in-law, John Scott, 439 Charlton Avenue West, and was 55 years of age. Mr.
Witheridge had been ill for one week and his passing will be a distinct shock to a very wide
circle of friends who will mourn his loss.

He was born in England and had resided in this City eleven years. He was a member of the
St. Georges Anglican church and was employed in the locker rooms of the Hamilton Golf and
Country Club, Ancaster.

Mr. Witheridge had a long military career having 21 years active service, during which time
he was through the Boer War, Khyber Pass and the World War. He was awarded eight
medals and was a Sergeant-Major, retired on a pension.

He leaves to mourn his passing, one son, Ivor and one daughter, Sylvia, both at home, The
funeral will be private on Monday afternoon at 3 o'clock, from the residence of his brother-in-
law, John Scott, 439 Charlton Avenue West. Interment will take place at Hamilton Cemetery.



From these obituaries, I obtained quite a large amount of information.

Firstly: John Witheridge was born in England, and if the gravestone reads cotrectly, his date
of birth was November 9, 1874.

Secondly: He had 21 years active service in the British Military.
Thirdly: He moved to Hamilton, Ontario, in or about the year 1921.

Fourthly: There were two children of the marriage, namely, Ivor and Sylvia Maud
Witheridge. ' '

My first thought was to commence with Military records. I wrote “Certificates & Searches
Ltd” at 68 Moyser Road, London, SW16 6SQ, and asked that they search the Military records
for John Witheridge. I forwarded their fee of £10.00 together with £1.50 for postage.

I did receive a letter from them dated February 24, 1994, which included 2 sheets recording
Army records on John Witheridge. It indicated that regimental numbers could change during
service, and that it might be worthwhile to search the Medal Rolls for the regiment if it was
present at the campaigns in the Khyber Pass. They also suggested that it may be possible to
follow the Devon Regiment through France from September 1915 by consulting the War
Diaries.

Sheet one read:
Public Record Office, London - Ref. WO 100/322

2nd Bn. Devonshire Regiment or Corps Supplementary Roll of Individuals entitled to
the King's South Africa Medal and Clasps, under the Army Order No. 232, granting the
Medal issued on 1st October, 1902

Regt.No. Rank Name S.Africa 1901 S.Africa 1902 Unit Regt No.
2885 Sergt Witheridge, J Yes Yes 1st Bn Devon R 4753

I certify that the individuals named in this Roll are entitled to the Medal under the
terms of the above quoted Army Order

Place Bordon Camp
Date 5th January, 1904 Signed - H.Balson, Lt.Colonel

Sheet two read:

Name Corps Rank Regt. No.
WITHERIDGE, John Devon R. AleSgt 7702
Lab.Corps QMS 486852
Medal Roll Page Remarks
Victory LC/101B180 18297 ) Re-issued Class "Z" 29.3.19
British do do ) LV.B. /1610 - df 22/8/27. NW /4714849

15 Star Lcm W/333
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1881 CENSUS FOR THE COUNTY OF CORNWALL

Surname Census Place Forename Age Sex Head Place of birth
WITHERIDGE Sithney John 7 M John Sithney, CON
1881 CENSUS FOR THE COUNTY OF DEVONSHIRE

WITHERIDGE Ermington - John : 8 M John Ermington, DEV

I was now down to two possibilities and decided to research both of them.

The John Witheridge in Cornwall, was the son of John and Esther Witheridge. John Sr was
born in Minehead, Somerset, ¢ 1848, so I decided to apply for his birth certificate. Upon its
receipt, I find the following: .

John Witheridge, born March 24, 1848, at Minehead, son of Thomas Witheridge and
Jane Witheridge, formerly, Thomas. Thomas Witheridge was a Coast Guard Officer,
and resided at Minehead, Somerset.

I looked in my St. Caths index and found 1873 (J) John Witheridge, born at Helston,v
Cornwall, Ref. Sc 214. ' .

I now felt that I was gétting somewhere, and decided to look in old issues of “The Witheﬁdge

‘Times”. I found an article written by John Witheridge in the Spring, 1993 issue, a Family

Tree Extension of the Family Tree of the Combemartin, Berrynarbor, Helston and
Penzance Families who Emigrated to Australia. , ,
Thomas Witheridge did marry Jane Thomas (1834), they had a son John (Jack) (1848)
who married Esther Jennings (1871), they in turn had a son John (1873) who married
Charity Veal (1910), he died in Penzance in 1959. -

On the first look at this, I believed that I had found the right "JOHN". I had looked in the St.
Caths marriage index and found a marriage for John Witheridge in 1910, but there again, it
did fit right in with my John, as their first child was born in 1915!!

I looked in issues of “The Witheridge Times” for a Family Tree on the Ermington family. In
the 1989 Handbook, there is a detailed Family Tree and I see the following:

* John Northmore Witheridge, born 1872, married 1905 and his death of 1950 has a

question mark after it, so I took it that there is no proof of this death.

My next quest was to look at St. Caths Birth index for a birth in 1872, and I came up with
the following: : o

1872 (D) John Edward Witheridge, born in Totnes, REF. 5b 178, and
1872 (D) John Northmore Witheridge, born in Plympton, REF.5b 232

T looked in the St. Caths Marriage Index for the 1905 marriage, and found:



Theatre of War first served in (1) Frame
Date of entry therein 22.9.15 NW/4/14849

The above information did not mean too much to me, as I am unfamiliar with Military
Records. I recently wrote a member of the Devon Family History Society, who had written
an article in the November issue of “The Devon Family Historian”, entitled “The Devonshire
Regiment During the South African War”. I received a reply from Mr. A.E. Vicary of
Bexhill, East Sussex, and he gave me suggestions, but I have not yet carried these out.

I obtained a copy of the Will of John Witheridge, which did give information, as follows:

a daughter, Sylvia Maud Witheridge, born April 17, 1915, and
a son, Ivor John Witheridge, born September 3, 1921.

At the time of John's death there was an uncashed cheque from British Minister of Pensions,
dated April 1st, 1932, for £17.2.5.

I also obtained a copy of the deed to his property, when he purchased on July 4th, 1925. The
house was purchased after the death of his wife, Mary Jane, who had died February 21, 1923.
The deed gave little information.

My next step was to obtain assistance from Joyce Browne of The Witheridge Society. Joyce
very kindly looked up all the John Witheridge's in St. Caths indexes on or about the years
1873 to 1878. The reason for those dates being, his gravestone gives his date of birth as
November 9, 1873, but his age in his obituary was given as 55 years in 1932, which would
indicate that his date of birth was 1877.

Out of all the possible “John's” in that age group in England, there was only one death
unaccounted for, that was a William John Witheridge, born in Barnstaple in 1873. This
person was not married in England, so I would feel that this would be the one I was looking
for. ‘

I then found a birth in St. Caths for a Sylvia M. Witheridge, born 1915 (J), mother's
maiden name (Knight), born in Bodmin, Ref: 5c 96.

This had to be the Sylvia Maud Witheridge, daughter of John Witheridge and Mary Jane
(Knight) Witheridge. I sent for a copy of this birth certificate, and found that the father was
John Witheridge and the mother was Mary Jane Witheridge, formerly Knight. At the time of
this birth the place of residence was 3 Plas-Newyd, Bodmin, Cornwall, and John’s occupation
was “Sergeant 10th Devons (Army Pensioner)”.

I now felt that I was on the right track, although, I still had no idea which "John” I was
looking for. I took it upon myself to look in the 1881 census for Devon and Cornwall, to
find a John Witheridge, would have been approximately 8 years of age in 1881. I came up
with the following:
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1905 (M) John N. Witheridge, married in Devonport, REF. 5b 534

The John Edward Witheridge was on the list of no's by Joyce, as he had died in Weston
Super Mare in 1952 at the age of 79 years. : '

A John Northmore Witheridge was also on the list, as he had died in Plymouth in 1914 at the
age of 65 years.

Joyce and myself decided that our best move would be to obtain the marriage certificate

“stated above, and this we did. What a wonderful surprise!! Jan 3, 1905, at Stoke Damerel,

Devon, John Northmore Witheridge, 32, bachelor, sergeant 2nd Devon, s/o John
Witheridge, carpenter, married, Mary Jane Knight, 25, spinster, d/o William Knight,
labourer.

THE LOST WAS FOUND!!

Recently, I purchased a CD of the Canada Phone Directory, which lists everyone in Canada,
unless the person has an unpublished number.

Firstly, I found the lost half brother of Joyce Stephens, which, unfortunately, did not develop
to be the “happy” event which we expected. However, Joyce did get to talk to her half
brother and now feels some satisfaction.

Secondly, I found a listing for an I. Witheridge in Selkirk, Ontario. This was the only other
Witheridge name, I was not aware of. I knew that the John Witheridge whom I had been
researching for some years had a son named Ivor John, so I took it upon myself to
investigate. To my great surprise, I received a reply to my letter from Ivor John Edwin
Witheridge, and he has given permission to have it inserted in the Witheridge Times.

Tvor, also has a sister, who is the former Sylvia Maud Witheridge, born in Bodmin, Cornwall,
April 17, 1915, daughter of John Northmore Witheridge and Mary Jane (Knight) Witheridge.

I have been able to assist Mr. Witheridge with his family background, and in return, he has
filled in a few blanks for my research. He has forwarded his parents original marriage
certificate, and a list, showing all the medals his father obtained whilst serving 22 yeats with
the Devonshire Regiment of the British Army. He has also supplied all the photographs
which are to appear in this short account.

I am hoping that this friendship will develop, and that we may be able to keep in touch. I
know that many of our members are in fact related to Ivor John Witheridge, and I am sure
that he would love to hear from his relatives. Ivor is now a member of The Witheridge
Society, and I know that there will be a warm welcome to him.



John Northmore Witheridge, along with his wife, Mary Jane and their daughter Sylvia Maud,
landed in New York, on May 14th, 1921, and went to Canada to live with the sister and
brother-in-law of Mary Jane. John and Annie Scott lived in Hamilton, Ontario, and
apparently, John Witheridge was offered a good job in Canada after WWI, unfortunately, the
job did not materialize.

Ivor John Edwin Witheridge was born in Millgrove, Ontario, on September 3, 1921, which
made him only 2 years old when his mother died in 1923. After the death of John
Northmore Witheridge in May, 1932, the two infant children were brought up by their aunt
and uncle, John and Annie Scott. John Scott was a Painter and Decorator by trade, and
started a business in Hamilton, Ontario, in 1911. Ivor grew up in the Painting and Decorating
business, and that was to become his trade.

I trust that this will give a little more detail to our members of the Ermington line, who are

related to Ivor John Edwin Witheridge. Ivor’s sister, Sylvia Maud (Witheridge) Clarke, is still
alive and resides in Dundas, Ontario. No contact has yet been made with Sylvia.

by Kathy Witheridge
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ERMINGTON VILLAGE
by Richard Witheridge
The following is a description of the village as I knew it between 1935 and 1948.

Ermington lies on the side of a hill on the bank of the river Erme, which flows off Dartmoor,
through Ivybridge and then on to the sea at Mothecombe. :

If approaching Ermington from. Ivybridge, you leave the A38 at Ivybridge onto the B3211. In
about one and a half miles you pass over the Erme at a hump bridge (Keaton Bridge) and
turn sharp left. On this left hand comer is a long building known as “Witheridge House".

As a young boy, I remember visiting this house with my grandmother (with whom I lived
after my mother’s death in 1936) to see "Aunt Lizzie”. This was Elizabeth, my grandfather’s
sister, who married William Cruze. Also living there was Harry Witheridge and his wife
Annie (she was the last person bearing the name Witheridge in Ermington) and died in 1972.
Harry was the son of Jane Witheridge, who later married David West.

As you approach Ermington you pass an old corn mill (1) on the left, this is now a small
industrial site with a trout farm. This mill used to be driven by a large water wheel and bags
of corn were brought up through trap doors to the various levels. There was also a slaughter
house down below, and from the village pigs could be heard squealing until the bang of the
humane killer gun. '

The Mill House, formerly the residence of the mill owner, is now open for teas etc. An
advertising plug.

On arriving in Ermington you drop down a short incline where, on the left you see the First
and Last Public House (2). I have a photograph of my grandfather with the landlord,
standing outside, and holding pints of beer.

A few yards further along on the right hand side, you see a large granite built church porch
with steps up each side (3). These steps and porch are mentioned in a land deed extract as a
place where rents were to be paid on certain days of the year.

From the porch the path leads to the church (4), famous for its 14th century crooked spire.
Legend has it that the beautiful Miss Bulteen was getting married and the spire leaned over to
look at her, and could not straighten up again. In fact it was due to settlement. After being
struck by lightning in the 1850's it was rebuilt crooked at the insistence of the people in the
village. To the side of the tower and behind the church there are gravestones to various
Witheridges.

Backing on to the porch is the reading room cottage whére I was born. This was in fact the
caretakers cottage for the reading room which is next to it. The house and the reading room
(5) were built as a school in 1841 and were also used by the poorer children and adults for



manufacturing and labouring work. The schoolmaster lived in the house.

This was superseded in 1872 by a new national school and was then turned into a library and
reading room. Sunday school was also held here which I actually attended for a while. Later
it was also used for dances and socials etc.

Opposite the reading room is No. 4 Church Street (6) where I lived with my grandmother.
The cobblestone pavement outside the front door is still as it was in my great-grandmother’s
day and the can still can be recognised on old photographs.

Further along on the right hand side of the road is the War Memorial (7) to both the world
wards, and to the left of the steps can be seen in an arched recess, a water tap. This was
used to supply fresh water to the people living in Nos. 2 and 3 Church Street, who carried
water in buckets and had to go through a passageway next door to No. 4 to get to their toilets
or wash-house facilities at the back. They had no rear doors.

Next to the tap is a horse trough which is fed with water from a spring. This spring is just
outside the western gate to the churchyard and is covered by a sloping stone structure (8),
with a shiny smooth top, which made an ideal slide for the youngsters.

Carrying on up the hill towards the village square you pass the village school on your left (9).
This has now been further extended front and rear. I remember part of it's tower being blown
down in gales and finding sheets of lead in the playground. The tower was then completely
removed.

| My grandmother used to be the cleaner for the school and I remember her on her hands and
knees scrubbing the floors in the two large rooms, especially after a Saturday night dance had
been held there. Also lighting the open fires, later replaced by closed stoves.

As you enter the village square, on your left is a long low building (10) which was the old
Inn where Henry Witheridge lived for a term around 1850, followed by son John around
1873. Directly opposite is the Crooked Spire Pub, originally called the New Inn (11), which
was the only house with electricity, supplied from their own generator at the back of the pub.
Gas and electricity was only installed in the village in the 1950's.

During the war the centre of the village square housed a large static water tank. I temember
this and understand that a few drunken sailors attempted to walk the rim and fell through the
wire netting cover.

The road on the left of the Crooked Spire, Chapel Street, leads to the Chapel (12), which is
now a private house. I have a photograph showing the foundation stone being laid in
October, 1891 by Lord Mildmay of Flete. (Flete Castle is about 2 miles away on the road to
Yealmpton). The chapel was later used for many years as a Maternity Hospital.

The row of houses opposite the chapel (13) replaced the former house or houses in which my
grandfather and presumably by father carried out their wheelwright business.
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 this hill is a toll house (18) and also an old water pump (19).

Further up Chapel Street on the right, a small lane leads up to what was the village allotments .
(14) (no longer there). High up on the right hand side of the lane at the entrance, are two
houses. One was the home of Richard and Mary Edmonds (15) (Mary Jane Witheridge)
whose son John Witheridge Edmonds was killed at Dardenals in 1914/18 war. A plaque on
the north wall of the church in his honour, was formerly in the chapel. T

Back in the village square on the west-_sid_e is a shop formerly owned by the Crimps (16),
another family connection. The house on the lower side of the shop where the road leaves
the square was the home of Avis Witheridge (17), who died‘in 1927." ‘

The road on the west side (Town Hill) leads to Yealmpton and ?lymouth. At the bottom of

Opposite the War Memorial, the road leads towards Modbur_y after passing over the~'R1'_ver\ SO
Erme (Fawns Bridge) (20). Directly over the bridge on the left, a small road leads to Strode
Manor, which is also mentioned in land deeds for Joseph Witheridge. :

“On the way to the Manor the road passes New Mills 21), _v'vher‘e another Withéridge lived in

1870 (a carpenter).

If after passing Fawn’s Bridge you carry straight on, in about 1 mile, you arrive at ‘Strode
Cross. Turn right and the road leads to Modbury. On the way you pass through a cross -
roads known as Crownhill Cross.  Lower Crownhill is mentioned in land deeds for Joseph
Witheridge. Carrying straight on from Strode Cross towards Ugborough you pass Ludbrooke . -

where Henry Witheridge died in 1892.

During my time in the village, it had 2 Bakeries, Tall’s (22) and Steer's (23) plus shops,

Haddey's (24), 2 grocery shops, one with a post office included, 2 Public Houses, a Church,
Chapel and a Gospel Hall. Ermington has changed very little since my life there and has won
the “Village in Bloom” award a couple of times. ‘ -

This story by Richard Witheridge appéared in Volume 2 Numbet 2; Summer 1988 ‘of The Witheridge Tlmes
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THE WITHERIDGE FAMILY OF ERMINGTON, DEVON

by Joyce Rose Witheridge Browne - 1996

The word “Witheridge” is Anglo-Saxon, the “ridge” coming from “hrycq” meaning
"back or hump” as in raised land or the point of a roof, and the “wether” or "wither” either
Willow trees or a castrated ram, so “Wetheridge” or “Witheridge” could be either a place
where sheep run or where willows grow. There is a village in north Devon called
"Witheridge” and a field in south Devon named "Wythyhead Brake”, which was once part of
the lost Manor of Witheridge. The family name, then, seems to be a place name and there '
ate two main areas from which the Witheridge families originated - north Devon and south
Devon, separated one from the other by the mass of Dartmoor. It could be that families from
the south Devon settlement migrated from the coast near Plymouth up the river Erme to what
is now Ermington, a place of hills and wooded combes, and a rushing river. ’

According to some records, in the year 1238 a GERVAISE DE STRODE was granted
the manor of Ermington. The Strode family became rich and powerful, with wide business
interests and eventually left Ermington to live at Newnham, leasing their land to various
tenants. - There is in existence an account book kept by the Strode family, begun in the year
1540, showing that in 1588 a LION WITHERIDGE was paying rent for “Strode” which he |
continued to pay until the year 1605, when the account book was closed.” Lion may well

"have been at Strode before this, as in the earlier years tenants were not named individually, a
" total amount received being entered as “Ermington”. - - e . :

- In the year 1538 all parishes were ordered to keep records of births, deaths and
marriages, but many parishes did not comply with this order, or if they did the records have
not survived, and the first Parish Register available for Ermington begins in 1605. Time, °

. damp and mice have all wreaked their mischief on the parchment, but then, in 1606,-is the
record of the “buryall” of Lion Witheridge, and in 1608, 1611 and. 1618 the burials of other =
 Witheridges - RICHARD, THOMAS and ARTHUR, who were possibly his brothers. -

. These men were of the Tudor age, they lived through the troubled times before
Elizabeth became Queen, but for how long before this the family had lived in Ermington is
not known. In 1588, Lion, paying his rent for Strode Manor Farm about twelve miles from
Plymouth, must have been aware of the stirring events taking place when the Spanish Armada -
was sighted. ' - '

- After Lion's death in 1606 his son, ARTHURE WITHERIDGE took over the farm and
in 1607 Arthure married JOHANE EDGECOMBE. The Edgecombe’s were well known and
well connected, and Johane's family leased property at Fenn or Venne in Ermington, which -
she inherited, and after her marriage to Arthure Witheridge, he was included in the lease. He
was described as a “Yeoman”. ) '

A Yeoman was a man owning or leasing land of a certain taxable value, and in the

status of the time, stood above a “husbandman”.



Arthure and Johane were prosperous. They had some education, they engaged in
business deals, and were involved in litigation. Nine children were born to Arthure and
Johane, three girls and six boys. Two of the girls, ELIZABETH and MARY, married local
yeoman, and the third AGNES, is thought to have married in Plymouth. Four of the boys
were described as “yeomen” and farmed at Ermington, two of them at Strode Manor Farm.
Nothing is known about WILLIAM born 1616, and JOHN born 1621, died at the age of 24.

These boys were of military age during the Civil War between Parliament and the
Crown (1642-1649) and it is possible that William left Ermington as a soldier and we may
yet find a record of his life or his death in another part of the country. John died in
Plymouth in 1645, during the seige of that city by Royalist forces, when the inhabitants,
holding it for Cromwell, suffered terrible hardships.

On which side were our Ermington Witheridges? (it was well nigh impossible not to
take sides during the conflict, and everyone felt the effect of the Puritanical laws of
Cromwell's Commonwealth, which did not end until 1660).

The Lord of the Manor of Strode was Sir William Strode, a Parliamentarian who was
famous as one of the five members of Parliament who King Charles attempted to arrest as the
House was sitting. The five escaped, but it was this incident which led to the custom of the
Sovereign being barred from entering the House of Commons. With such a landlord,
although Sir William no longer lived in Ermington, I think that the family at Strode Manor
Farm must have been Parliamentarian, although some evidence (slender) points to differences
of opinion in the family.

Arthure died in 1640, but Johane lived through the War until 1666. After Arthure's
death the Fenn property was sold for £900.00 - a considerable sum in those days. Johane is
described as “having two houses”, and the terms of the sale reveal her as a formidable lady
aware of her rights.

When Johane died, only one of her sons, JOSEPH, was still living, and after her death
he installed his new wife ANN ELLIOT at Strode Manor Farm. Joseph and Ann had only
one child, a daughter, who married in 1705. Ann continued to live at the farm after Joseph's
death. She died in 1723, but there is no record of the transfer of the tenancy at that point.

Arthure and Johane's fifth son, ARTHUR, married and had four children. Account
books show that he did have connections with the area of Strode, but he died in 1659, before
his mother, leaving one son JOHN, aged 7, and another, ARTHUR, aged 4 years.

JOHN WITHERIDGE, born 1652, had a property at a place known as “Keaton”. It is
shown in the Parish Account Books as “Witheridge's Keaton”. John served the community in
various capacities - Churchwarden, Overseer of the Poor, and he had to set the annual Parish
rate - an unenviable task. He died in 1721, and from this point (or it may have been from the
point of his father Arthur’s death) the family fortunes seem to decline (although they
continued to be Churchwardens and Overseers of the Poor for two more generations). Why
did this happen?
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In the eighteenth century rural economy began to decline. Also, from the later
seventeenth century, fewer children were born to the Witheridge family and the males died
young. Of four male children born to Arthure and Johane's grandson, John, only one
survived to marriageable age - JOHN born 1697. This John married MARGARET
BROOKING, a widow, in 1728, but they had only one child another JOHN, born in 1729.
This boy married but died in his early thirties, leaving only one child, ARTHUR, born 1758,
about five years old when his father died. This sequence of events could mean that there was
1o one to take over the leases on land when renewal became due, and there is no record of
any Witheridge farmer in Ermington after this date.

Strode Manor Farm, for which Lion Witheridge was paying rent in 1588, is still to be
seen. Although much altered, the house bears signs of being of an early date, the nucleus of
the house being a Devon longhouse, may be of 13th or 14th century origin, which was altered
and extended in the 16th century, possibly by Lion. There is a Tudor fireplace, and the flag
stones of the old cross passage floor are worn by generations of feet. It is now a sheep farm.

The family did survive. Arthur must have been a strong child. He was a carpenter,
evidently a skilled tradesman as there are records of boys being apprenticed to him. His
mother, ALICE TAMLIN, seems to have been paid a yearly salary of £5.0.0d. Arthur
married ELIZABETH BOWDEN in 1787 and they had six sons and two daughters. One son
died in infancy but the rest lived to become craftsmen themselves - three carpenter/builders,
one millwright and one wheelwright. Elizabeth Bowden lived to be 74 and Arthur was 89
when he died in Ermington. : ‘

The family had begun to scatter before Arthur and Elizabeth died. The oldest son,
ARTHUR, went to Plymouth and did very well as a builder, obtaining the Freedom of the
City of Plymouth. The next son WILLIAM, also went to Plymouth as a millwright. He
owned at least one house, and both brothers had the right to vote in Parliamentary elections - -
the franchise not then being universal. William’s family continued in the metal crafts, some
descendants moving to Birmingham and the Midlands, and others remaining in Plymouth.

PHILIP WITHERIDGE was a wheelwright and he and some of his descendants
remained in Ermington, although some went to Plymouth and others as far away as Canada.
His great great grandson, RICHARD, is the last Witheridge to be born in the village, and
other descendants, PHILIP and JOHN have taken their branches of the family to
Gloucestershire and Kent.

My great great grandfather, ROBART, the fourth of Arthur’s sons, born 1792, was also
a carpenter and left the village for Plymouth, but he apprenticed his son, another ROBERT, to
his younger brother HENRY, and sent him back to Ermington to learn his trade.

~ Arthur's fifth son, Henry supplemented his income as a carpenter by keeping a Public
House in Ermington, “The Old Inn” - now a private residence, and according to the Trade
Directory was also a builder and glazier. ’



The youngest daughter, AGNES, born 1805, married WILLIAM YABSLEY and lived
in Ermington. ALICE, born 1801/2 did not marry until she was forty-five, and then she
married a THOMAS INGS, who was a baker and confectioner. They kept a baker’s shop in
the High Street at Poole, Dorset.

Subsequently her nephew Robert, my great grandfather, went to Poole and
Bournemouth, where there were great opportunities for carpenters in the building boom which
was taking place as Bournemouth established itself as a seaside resort. His business card
describes “Witheridge and Son” as "Builders, Carpenters and Undertakers”. The “Son” was
FRANCIS ROBERT WITHERIDGE, my grandfather, who was born in Plymouth in 1853 and
died in Bournemouth at the comparatively young age of 46, leaving a family of two boys and
four girls. '

The older boy, FRANK LIONEL, was in the Navy and was said to be an athlete and a
successful boxer. He died at the age of 52. My father ARTHUR HARRY WITHERIDGE,
was more interested in becoming an engineer than a carpenter, and left Bournemouth for
Luton where the car industry was expanding. When the first World War broke out he joined
the 1st and 5th Bedfordshire Regiment, and his adventures during the War would make
another story. He married VIOLET MAY ROSE in Lowestoft in 1917, and died in Luton in

1970.

There are still Witheridges descended from Robert in the Boutnemouth and Dorset
area, but the daughters of Francis Robert married and moved to other parts of the country.

The Witheridge family lived in Ermington for four hundred years, and it is sad to
think that there is now no-one to tend the graves, or even to look at the fields (still with the
same ancient names) where so many worked, and the homes where they lived and loved.
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THE ERMINGTON FAMILY

by Kim Cook

I must admit that I approached this feature in the Ermington branch of the Witheridge family
with mixed feelings of pleasure and apprehension. The pleasure comes from writing about a
family that I first researched in great detail, some fourteen years ago, and whose members I
have come to know in increasing numbers during the years since then. The apprehension
arises from coping with the complicated nature of the family tree and its intricacies,
particularly as so many of our members are descended from this family.

In the event, it has proved impossible to produce a full family tree to fit the format of the
Witheridge Times, so I have had to compromise. From the early years I have left out those
members of the family whose relationship to the main tree is unclear. In the later stages of
the tree I have concentrated on the descendants of Philip Witheridge and Mary Northmore, as
no less than fifteen of our members tie in with that descent. I hope to be able to show the
descendants of Arthur and Elizabeth’s other children in later issues.

It is impossible to state with any accuracy when the Witheridge (or Wetheridge as it usually
is in early documents) family came to Ermington. I am fairly certain that this branch of the
family is one that took its name from the Domesday manor of Wetheridge in Plympton
Hundred, overlooking what is now Jennycliff Bay. A migrant family moving inland and
eastwards to settle in Ermington would have been given as a second name the name of the
place they came from, to distinguish them from others in their new district who already had
the same Christian names.

There could have been Witheridges in Ermington from the twelfth century. One way of
establishing details of medieval settlements is to consult manorial court rolls, if they have
survived. I have not yet attempted to follow this line of enquiry with the Historical
Manuscripts Commission (housed at Quality Court, off Chancery Lane in London), who hold
information about most manorial rolls, their whereabouts and accessibility.

In 1538, Thomas Cromwell ordered all parishes to keep registers of baptisms, marriages and

burials. However, many parishes failed to comply with this order, in some cases for many
decades. And even where records were kept, they didn't always survive.

Ermington registers date from 1605, and the first Witheridge entry records the burial of
Lyone Witherige on 29 August 1606. Next, in chronological order, come the marriage of
Arthure Wetheridge and Joan Edgecome, the baptism of Elizabeth Wethridge, daughter of
Arthure; the baptism of Thomas Wetheridge, son of Arthure; the burial of Richard
Wetheridge, widower; and the marriage of Robert Witheridge and Margaret Riche. It is
possible that this Robert was a brother of Arthure, or perhaps a cousin.



These early entries show very little in the way of detail, and a great deal of variation in
spelling, both of Christian names and surnames. Early baptism entries show father’s name
only, but in 1627 comes the first Witheridge entry to show mother’s name also. Not until the
1780's do we find the date of birth being regularly noted, and not until 1813 is the age of the
deceased indicated. The first Witheridge burial after this date is that of Mary Witheridge, age
24, on 20 April 1817. Mary Rogers had married Philip Witheridge on 7 June 1816, and I
have often wondered whether her untimely death was the result of stillbirth or late
miscarriage. No baptism or child burial is recorded, as would have been the case had a living
child been born. (See bottom of page 15)

In fact, all registers show a more regularised set of information following the introduction of
new registration forms in 1813. Baptisms show the date of birth, as well as date of baptism
(very useful in the case of late or adult baptisms), and the occupation of the child’s father is

also shown.,

The Ermington Witheridges, from 1813 to 1850, all give their occupation as carpenter, with
occasional additions such as glazier, joiner or painter. In those days the village carpenter was
usually also the undertaker, as he made the coffins. I wonder how many of today’s
Ermington descendants show an aptitude for carpentry?

The Ermington tree also shows how close the family came to dying out in the early 18th
century, with only one of the four male children surviving to marriageable age. Whether poor
harvests and famine, or some epidemic, contributed to this I don't know, but a closet
examination of the full registers over a period of time would show whether the death rate was
abnormally high at that time.

Not until the marriage of Arthur Witheridge to Elizabeth Bowden, and the survival of seven
of their eight children, does the family re-establish itself securely. But by 1845 they had had
no less than 35 grandchildren in the male line, and I am still trying to calculate the number of
their descendants scattered throughout the country today.

Bottom of page 15

Grave stone inscription from Ermington church yard
Mary wife of Philip died 16.4.1817 age 24.

In childbed I was called away, I could no longer stay
Because it was my saviour’s will, to call me hence away
Philip died 29.1.1872 age 82

Supplied by Richard Witheridge

All of the above appeared in Volume 2, Number 1, Spring 1988 of
“The Witheridge Times”
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ERMINGTON LINE, TAKEN FROM IGI

WITHERIDGE, Arthure

WETHERIDGE, Elizabeth

WITHERIDGE, Thomas
WITHERIDGE, Lion

WETHERYDGE, William

WETHERIDGE, John
WETHERYDG, Arthure
WETHERYDG, Marye
WETHERYDGE, John

WITHERIDG, Robert
WETHERYDGE, Robt

WETHERYDGE, Eliz

WETHERYDGE, Thomas
WETHERYDGE, Thomas

WITHERIDGE, Joane

'WITHERIDG, Hanna

WITHERIDG, Thos
WITHERIDGE, Marye

WITHERIDGE, Joseph
WITHERIDGE, Johan

WITHERIDGE, John
WITHERIDGE, Arthur
WITHERIDGE, Thomas
WITHERIDG, Hannah

WITHERIDGE, Thomas
WITHERIDGE, Thomas

mar Joane Edgecome
d/o Arthure

sfo Arthure

sfo Arthure

s/o Arthure

s/o Arthur

sfo Arthure

d/o Arthure & Joan
sfo Arthure & Joan

mar Margaret Riche
s/fo Robert

mar John Pearce

mar Dorytye Edgecomb
s/o Thomas & Dotrytye
d/o Thomas & Dorothy

d/o Arthure & Mary
s/o Arthur & Marye
d/o Arthur & Mary

mar Ann Ellett
d/o Joseph & Anna

sfo John & Eliz

sfo John & Elizabeth
s/o John

d/o John & Elizabeth

mar Ann Typpett
s/fo Thomas & Ann

Nov 23, 1607
Jan 22, 1608
Sep 16, 1611
Mar 13, 1613
Jan 6, 1616

Mar 31, 1621
Jan 25, 1623
Oct 28, 1627
Feb 11, 1629

Nov 23, 1612
Feb 17, 1616

Nov 4, 1634

Mar 25, 1637
Apl 1, 1638
Mar 3, 1640

Nov 1, 1651
Jul 12, 1655
Oct 12, 1656

Nov 7, 1666
Mar 31, 1676

Dec 26, 1697
Jul 13, 1700
Jan 7, 1701
Oct 29, 1705

" May 19, 1702

Aug 5, 1706



WITHERIDGE, Joan

WITHERIDGE, John

WITHERIDGE, Mary
WITHERIDGE, Arthur

WITHERIDGE, Arthur
WITHERIDGE, Arthur
WITHERIDGE, William Bowden
WITHERIDGE, Philip
WITHERIDGE, Robart
WITHERIDGE, Able
WITHERIDGE, Alice
WITHERIDGE, Agness

WITHERIDGE, Philip
WITHERIDGE, Philip
WITHERIDGE, Philip
WITHERIDGE, William Bowden
WITHERIDGE, John Northmore
WETHERIDGE, Arthur
WETHERIDGE, Elizabeth
WITHERIDGE, Avis
WITHERIDGE, John Northmore

WITHERIDGE, Henry
WITHERIDGE, Mary Coleman
WITHERIDGE, Betsy
WITHERIDGE, Sarah
WITHERIDGE, Eliz
WETHERIDGE, Henry
WETHERIDGE, Elizabeth
WETHERIDGE, Emma
WETHERIDGE, Jane

WITHERIDGE, Agnes

mar Arthur Elliott

s/fo John & Margaret

d/o John & Alice
sfo John & Alice

mar Elizabeth Bowden
s/fo Arthur & Elizabeth
sfo Arthur & Eliz

s/fo Arthur & Elizabeth
s/fo Arthur & Elizabeth
s/o Arthur & Elizabeth
d/o Arthur & Elizabeth
d/o Arthur & Elizabeth

mar Mary Rogers
mar Mary Northmore
s/o Philip & Mary
d/o Philip & Mary
sfo Philip & Mary
sfo Philip & Mary
d/o Philip & Mary
d/o Philip & Mary
s/o Philip & Mary

mar Betsy Coleman
d/o Henry & Betsy
d/o Henry & Betsy
d/o Henry & Betsy
d/o Henry & Betsy
s/o Henry & Betsy
d/o Henry & Betsy
d/o Henry & Betsy
d/o Henry & Betsy

mar William Yabsley

Jan 1, 1705

Sep 15, 1729

May 15, 1757
Oct 13, 1758

Dec 26, 1787
Jun 29, 1788
Oct 18, 1789
May 15, 1791
Apl 7, 1793
Nov 9, 1800
Jan 2, 1803
May 4, 1806

Jun 7, 1816
Nov 21, 1828
Oct 23, 1831
Oct 13, 1833
Jul 5, 1835
Dec 24, 1837
Mar 29, 1840
Jun 12, 1842
May 25, 1845

Jun 3, 1825
Oct 31, 1825
Nov 9, 1828
Jan 23, 1831
Dec 22, 1833
May 15, 1836
Oct 17, 1841
Oct 17, 1841
Feb 11, 1844

Dec 28, 1830
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ONE FAMILY RECORD

HUSBAND (Name in full)

Lion WITHERIDGE

Father's name

Mother's Maiden name

Date Place

Bapt - ¢ 1540, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - Aug 26, 1607, Ermington, Devon

CHILDREN
1. Arthure

Married to
Johane EDGECOMBE

SURNAME WITHERIDGE

WIFE (Maiden name in full)

Father's name

Mother's Maiden name

Date Place

Date Place

Bapt - ¢ 1580, Ermington, Devon
Mar - Nov 23, 1607, Ermington, Devon
Death - ¢ 1640, Ermington, Devon



ONE_FAMILY RECORD
HUSBAND (Name in full)

Arthure WITHERIDGE

Father's name
Lion WITHERIDGE
Mother's Maiden name

Date Place
Bapt - ¢ 1580, Ermington, Devon

Mar - ©Nov 23, 1607, Ermington, Devon
Death - ¢ 1640, Ermington, Devon

CHILDREN

1. Elizabeth
" Married to
John PEARCE

2. Thomas
Married to
Dorotve EDGECOMBE

3. Lyonell
Married to

4. William
Married to

5. Agnes
Married to

6. John
Married to

7. Arthur
Married to
Mary

8. Mary

Married to
William PEARCE

9. John
Married to

SURNAME WITHERIDGE
WIFE (Maiden name in full)

Johane EDGECOMBE

Father's name

Mother's Maiden name

Date Place
Bapt - ¢ 1582

Death - ¢ 1666, Ermington, Devon

Date Place

Bapt - Jan 22, 1608, Ermington, Devon

Mar - ¢ 1634 . L Nov
Death -

Bapt - Sep 16, 1611,'Ermington, Devon
Mar - Mar 25, 1637, Ermington, Devon
Death -

Bapt - Mar 13,.1613, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - ¢ 1634

Bapt - Jan 5, 1616, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death -

Bapt - May 30, 1619, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death -

Bapt - Mar 31, 1621, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death -

Bapt - Jan 25, 1623, Ermington, Devon
Mar - ¢ 1650
Death - ¢ 1659

Bapt - ¢ 1627, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death -

Bapt - Feb 11, 1629, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death -
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ONE FAMILY RECORD

HUSBAND (Name in full)

Arthur WITHERIDGE

Father's name
Arthure WITHERIDGE
Mother's Maiden name
Johane EDGECOMBE

Daté Place

Bapt - Jan 25, 1623, Ermington, Devon
Mar - < 1650
Death - ¢ 1659

CHILDREN

1. Hanna
Married to

2. John
Married to
Elizabeth

3. Thomas

Married to
Ann TYPPETT

4., Marvy
Married to

SURNAME WITHERIDGE

WIFE (Maiden name in full)

Mary

Father's name

Mother's Maiden name

Date
Bapt -
Death - ¢ 1685
Date
Bapt - Nov 1,
Mar -
Death - ¢ 1685
Bapt - Feb 23,
Mar -
Death - ¢ 1721
Bapt - ¢ 1655
Mar - May 19,
Death -
Bapt - ¢ 1656
Mar -
Died - ¢ 1657

Place

Place

1651,

1652,

1702,

Ermington,

Ermington,

Exrmington,

Devon

Devon

Devon



ONE FAMILY RECORD

HUSBAND {(Name in full)

John WITHERIDGE

Father's name

John WITHERIDGE
Mother's Maiden name
Elizabeth

Date Place
Bapt - Dec 26, 1697, Ermington, Devon
Mar - May 25, 1728, Exeter, Devon
Death - ¢ 1761
CHILDREN
1. John

Married to
Alice TAMLIN

SURNAME WITHERIDGE
WIFE (Maiden name in full)

Margaret BROOKING

Father's name

Mother's Maiden name

Date Place
Bapt -

Death - ¢ 1758

Date Place

Bapt - Sep 15, 1729, Ermington, Devon

Mar - ¢ 1756
Death - ¢ 1763, Ermington,

Devon
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ONE _FAMILY RECORD

HUSBAND (Name in full)

John WITHERIDGE

Father's name

John WITHERIDGE
Mother's Maiden name
Margaret BROOKING

Date Place
Bapt - Sep 15, 1729, Ermington, Devon
Mar - 1756
Death - 1763, Ermington, Devon
CHILDREN

1. - Mary
Married to

2. Arthur
Married to
FElizabeth BOWDEN

SURNAME WITHERIDGE
WIFE (Maiden name .in full)

Alice TAMLIN

Father's name

Mother's Maiden name

Date Place
Bapt - 1730

Death - 1798, Ermington, Devon

Date ‘ Place

Bapt - May 15, 1757, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death -

Bapt - Oct 13, 1758, Ermington, Devon
Mar - Dec 26, 1787, Ermington, Devon
Death - 1848, Ermington, Devon



ONE_FAMILY RECORD
HUSBAND (Name in full)

Arthur WITHERIDGE

Father's name

John WITHERIDGE
Mother's Maiden name
Alice TAMLIN

Date Place
Bapt - Oct 13, 1758, Ermington, Devon
Mar - Dec 26, 1787, Ermington, Devon
Death - 1848, Ermington, Devon
CHILDREN
1. Arthur

Mgr;ied to c
2 Uzako ks T

2. William Bowden
Married to

3. Philip
Married to
Mary ROGERS (1)
Mary NORTHMORE (2)

4. Robart
Married to

5. Henry
Married to
Betsy COLEMAN

6. Able
Married to

7. Alice
Married to

8. Agness
Married to
William YABSLEY

SURNAME WITHERIDGE
WIFE (Maiden name in full)

Elizabeth BOWDEN

Father's name

Mother's Maiden name

Date Place

Bapt - 1762, Ermington, Devon

Death - 1839, Ermington, Devon

Date Place

Bapt - Jun 29, 1788, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - 1855

Bapt - Oct 18, 1789, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - 1861

Bapt - May 15, 1791, Ermington, Devon

Mar (1) - Jun 7, 1816, Ermington, Devon
Mar (2) - Nov 21, 1828, Ermington, Devon

Death - 1872

Bapt - Apl 7, 1793, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - 1851

Bapt - Dec 24, 1797, Ermington, Devon
Mar - Jun 3, 1825, Ermington, Devon
Death - 1858

Bapt - Nov 9, 1800, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - 1801

Bapt - Jan 2, 1803, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - 1890

Bapt - May 4, 1806, Ermington, Devon
Mar - Dec 28, 1830, Ermington, Devon
Death -

-
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OUR NORTHMORE HERITAGE

by John Witheridge

The Ermington branch of the Witheridge family is well represented within our Society, and it
is also my own family line. As you may remember, I have shown an interest in the families
who have been joined to ours in marriage. I find it fascinating to trace their history alongside
that of our own. The name “Northmore” is connected with more than one Witheridge family,
but it first joins the Ermington line with the marriage of Mary Northmore and Philip
Witheridge at Ermington, in May 1838.- v

Mary's great-great grandfather was Richard Northmore, born c. 1680, but I have not been able
to find much detail about him. In fact it took a little time to find a name for his wife. We
now know that it was Mary, but still we do not have a surname. However, their children are
well documented. Thomas, the oldest child was baptized on the 14th March, 1707, within
two weeks of his birth. He married Grace Tripe on the 20th February, 1730, at Meavy.

The only record we found for the second child, Thomasin, was that of her birth - September
1710, and her baptism on the 8th September, 1710.

The third child, Solomon, was the great grandfather of our Mary, and we have a little more
detail about him. He was born in November, 1712, and was baptized on the 25th November,

'1712. He married his wife, Susannah Penkevell, in the nearby village of Buckland

Monachorum, close to the Cornish border, on the 21st June 1737. The records show that they
were married after banns had been called. Susannah was the daughter of a farmer. There is
no record as to what work Solomon was engaged in. Perhaps he worked for her father?

Soloinon and Susannah had nine children. The oldest, John born 1737, married Mary Jeffreys
on 24th March, 1760. The next two children died within a year of birth.

The carrier of the next generation was to be Solomon, who was baptized on the 30th January,
1741. He was a thatcher by trade, and was obviously quite a successful tradesman, for he is
registered in 1780 (LTA) as the leaseholder of three properties. The first, a property called
"Cawses” in Cornwood, was owned by Robert Palk. The levy was 14 shillings per year. The
second was "Moors” owned by Sir Robert Leman, - Levy two pounds and eighteen shillings.
The third, “Bylands” at West Langland, was owned by a Joan Bowden - Levy one pound and
ten pence.

Solomon married Elizabeth Veal on 17th April, 1769 at Cornwood. The witnesses of the
marriage were Richard Sandover and Thomas Baskerville. Almost one hundred years later
the name ”Sandover” was to be connected to the Witheridges by martiage.

We do not know when Solomon died, but there is a memorial at Cornwood “In memory of
Elizabeth, wife of Solomon Northmore, who died August, 1820, aged 84 years.” A certain
Burnell Mortis, who was possibly editor of the Gentleman’s Magazine, recorded (1820, part
two, page 284) that she died at Cholwich Town, Cornwood.



The next in line of descent is John, son of Solomon, born 12th September, 1773. He was a
farmer, and he married Mary Horton on the 19th December, 1801. The witnesses were
- Solomon and a Haly Horton. It is noted that both bride and groom signed the certificate.

A memorial in Ermington gives dates of this couple. “In memory of John Northmore who
departed this life April 4th, 1845, aged 71. Also Mary, wife of the above, who died July
24th, 1859, aged 79 years.”

It is interesting to note that John's brother, Stephen, b. 1774, married his sister-in-law’s sister,
Peggy Horton. Stephen was also a farmer.

The census for 1851 shows, that on census night, Mary Northmore, nee Horton, was a visitor
in the house of a Robert and Jane Velvin. (Mary was Jane's mother). Also in the house at
The Square, Ugborough, that night, was Mary's granddaughter, Mary Witheridge. Mary
junior was listed as a dressmaker.

The Witheridge and Northmore families were evidently friendly, as the use by Mary
Northmore and Philip Witheridge of the Northmore names for their family shows. Their first
child was “Mary”, the fourth child “John” (who died aged seven), the seventh child ”Avis”
after Mary's sister, and the eighth child was again “John” - a Northmore name.

This article appeared in Volume 8, Number 4, Winter, 1994 edition of “The Witheridge
Times"
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ONE,_FAMILY RECORD

HUSBAND (Name in full)

Philip WITHERIDGE

Father's name

Arthur WITHERIDGE
Mother 's Maiden name
Elizabeth BOWDEN

Date Place

Bapt - May 15, 1791, Ermington, Devon

Mar (1) - Jun 7, 1816, Ermington, Devon
Mar (2) - Nov 21, 1828, Ermington, Devon
Death - 1872, Ermington, Devon

CHILDREN

1. Mary

Married to

2. Philip
Married to
Sarah Harding FORD

3. William Bowden
Married to

4, John Northmore
Married to

5. Arthur
Married to
Charlotte Honey FREDERICK

6. Elizabeth
Married to
never married

7. Avis
Married to
never married

8. John Northmore
Married to
Maria Tall SANDOVER (1)
Emma Louise (Cowell) GRIGG (2)

SURNAME WITHERIDGE
WIFE (Maiden name in full)

Mary ROGERS (1)

Mary NORTHMORE (2)
Father's name (2)
John NORTHMORE
Mother's Maiden name
Mary HORTON

Date Place

Birth (1) - 1793, Ermington, Devon

Birth (2) - 1805, Ermington, Devon

Death (1) - 1817, Ermington, Devon

Death (2) - 1880, Ermington, Devon
Date Place

Bapt - Nov 29, 1829, Ermington, Devon
Mar - T
Death - 1905-Jun &b,cu?L yre

Bapt - Oct 23, 1831, Ermington, Devon
Mar -Dec 9, 1857, Ermington, Devon
Death - 1912, Ermington, Devon

Bapt - Oct 13, 1833, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - 1838, Ermington, Devon

Bapt - Jul 5, 1835, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - 1842, Ermington, Devon

Bapt - Dec 24, 1837, Ermington, Devon
Mar - Jan 9, 1866, Ermington, Devon
Death - 1898, Ermington, Devon

Bapt - Mar 29, 1840, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - Apl 9, 1910, Ermington, Devon

Bapt - Jun 12, 1842, Ermington, Devon

Mar -
Death - Apl 18, 1927, Ermington, Devori

Bapt - May 25, 1845, Ermington, Devon
Mar (1) - Nov 20, 1867, Ermington, Devon
Mar (2) - Mar 24, 1902, Ermington, Devon
Death - 1914, Ermington, Devon
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[ MPRESSED COURF BEf

THIS IS THE LAST WILL AND TRSTAMPNT of me AVIS WITHERID?E of ]m;ngt‘on

in the County of Devon Spinstar

(1) I hereby revoke 81l fomer wills and testsmentary dispis#ions made by me and

1 appoint my nisces Mary Jane Rdmunds Emily Grace Wecks and Flizabeth Cruze to ba thn
EI“CUTRIIES hereof

{2) 1 zgive to my nephews Philip Witheridge &nd John Hortimore Witheridge my house
and premises in Brmington now in thé occupation of the >a‘l. Mary Jane Edmunds to be

held by them as tenants in oommon in equal shares

(3) 1 give my grand father clock and 81so ny gold watoh ang chain to my said niece

the said Mary Jane Pdmunds

(4) Subject as aforessid and to the payment of my just dehts and funeral and testa

mentary expenses 1 give and devise 811 tie ‘property of which I may die possessed %o ay

Tmily Grace Wecks and Elizabeth Cruze in equal

|

nieces the said Mary Jane Ednunds



(I

ghs.es 8b solnte]j

[

1§ WITN®SS WHTRROF I have hereunto set my hand this nineteenth day of Acgust one

thousand nine hundred and fiftcen -- AVIS WITEFRIDGE - ]
SIZNTD by the seid Avis Witheridge (the testatrix) as andfor her st will and tests- L
ment in the presence of us both present at the'same time who at her request in her ‘
presence and in the prssence of each other have hereunto subsoribed our names as |
witnesses -~ FLIZ'TH B ANDRTWS Spinster Traine Modbury -- ARTHDR C PODE Solr Nod-
bury -- ) i
- L
Proved 27th June 1927,
L
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ONE FAMILY RECORD

HUSBAND (Name in full)

John Northmore WITHERIDGE

Father's name

Philip WITHERIDGE
Mother's Maiden name
Mary NORTHMORE

Date Place
Bapt - May 25, 1845, Ermington, Devon
Mar (1) - Nov 20, 1867, Ermington, Devon
Mar (2) - Mar 24, 1902, Devonport, Devon
Death - 1914, Ermington, Devon
CHILDREN
1. Mary dJane

Married to
Richard James EDMUNDS

2. Philip
Married to
Florence Eliza

3, John Northmore
Married to
Mary Jane KNIGHT

4. Annie Maria
Married to

5. Frances Northmore Horton
Married to -

6. Stanley Louis
Married to
Pheobe OLIVER

The first five children were born to Maria Tall Sandover and the sixth child

to Emma Louise (Cowell) Grigg

SURNAME WITHERIDGE
WIFE (Maiden name in full)
Maria Tall SANDOVER (1).

Emma Louise (COWELL) GRIGG (2)
Father's name

Mother's Maiden name

‘Date Place
Birth (1) - 1841
Birth (2) -1862
Death (1) -
Death (2) - 1943
Date . Place

Birth - 1868, Ermington, Devon
Mar - 1896, Ermington, Devon
Death -

Birth - Jul 25, 1870, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death - May 11, 1954, Wolverton, Bucks®

Birth - Nov 10, 1872, Ermington, Devon
Mar - Jan 3, 1905, Stoke Damerel, Devon
Death - May 20, 1932, Hamilton, Ontario

Birth - 1876, Ermington, Devon
Mar - 1892, Ermington, Devon
Death -

Birth - 1877, Ermington, Devon
Mar - 1905, Ermington, Devon
Death -

Birth - 1902, Devonport, Devon
Mar - 1927, Devonport, Devon
Death - 1946, Plymouth, Devon

was born



JOHN NORTHMORE WITHERIDGE
1845 - 1914

MARIA TALL SANDOVER (1)
1842 -

EMMA LOUISE (COWELL) GRIGG (2)
1862 - 1943 -

CHILDREN

Mary Jane Witheridge

Philip Witheridge

John Northmore Witheridge

Annie Maria Witheridge

Frances Northmore Horton Witheridge

Stanley Louis Witheridge (only child to second wife)

For some time now, a large amount of research has gone into this family, not necessarily by
me, but by other members of the Witheridge Society.

John Northmore Witheridge was born in Ermington, Devon, in 1845 and baptized on May 25,
1845. He was the eighth child of Philip Witheridge and Mary Rogers.

On November 20, 1867, John Northmore Witheridge, married Maria Tall Sandover at St.
Georges Church, Modbury, Devon. Maria was the daughter of James Sandover, a smith by
trade. There was 5 children of this marriage.

In the 1881 census, John resided in Ermington, Devon, was 36 years of age and a carpenter
by trade, it also indicated that he was married. At that time, his wife, Maria Tall (Sandover)
Witheridge did not reside with her husband, but she did appear in the 1881 census for
Plymouth Charl., was 37 years old, a servant and house keeper for Andrew Sandover. The
census indicated that she too was married.

On March 24, 1902, John Northmore Witheridge, married for a second time, Emily Louise
(Cowell) Grigg. No evidence has been found for a death of Maria Tall (Sandover)
Witheridge prior to this marriage. This is still under investigation.

There was one child, Stanley Louise, who was born 1902, to John's second wife. John
Northmore Witheridge died in 1914 at an approximate age of 69 years.
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Maria Tall (Sanddvér) Witheridge
’ wife of '
John Northmore Witheridge snr
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PHILIP WITHERIDGE
- 1870;May-11, i,954 S
FLORENCE ELIZA

- '188__0 - Feb 21, 1923

L1tt1e is known about Philip and his wife Florence Eliza, but research is being carried out on
this family. Philip was born in Ermington, Devon, in the year 1870, he was the second chﬂd
of John Northmore Witheridge and Maria Tall Sandover.

Philip joined the armed forces and served with the R1ﬂe Bngade in at least two Wars, and
was the proud owner of seven medals. The records avallable show Ph111p to have been a .
Major. :

The records in St. Catherine’s do not show a marriage to Florence Eliza, and it is now thought
that he may well have married during his service. This is being investigated at the present
time. It has not been established as to whether or not there were chlldren of this marnage

but this also is under investigation.

In 1943, Ivor John Witheridge of Canada visited his uncle PIlilip at 24 Paignton Road,

* Tottenham, London N.15. Although uncle Philip knew little about the family history, he did
. indicate that he had heard of a Sir Witheridge in London, and also that there had been four

Witheridge brothers who had a violent fight and had all separated.

Florence Eliza Witheridge of 24 Paignton Road, South Tottenham, London N.15 (wife of |
" Philip Witheridge) died November 3, 1952 at North Middlesex Hospital (age 75). Admon,

London, January 24, to the said Philip Witheridge, retired Almoner.

Philip Witheridge of 28 Paignton Road, London, N'.IS, died May 11, 1954 at Wolverton,

~ Bucks (age 83). Probate, London, June 11, to Frank Wilkerson, certified accountant.
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ilip Witheridge

July 25, 1870 - May 11, 1954
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This picture is said to be Philip Witheridge, although the rear of the picture it said Mr.
Witheridge (John), 1935. John Witheridge died in 1932 The name of the child is unknown,
but Ph111p Witheridge had no farmly ;
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ONE FAMILY RECORD

HUSBAND (Name in full)

John Northmore WITHERIDGE
Father's name '
John Northmore WITHERIDGE
Mother's Maiden name
Maria Tall SANDOVER

Date Place

Birth - Nov 10, 1872, Ermington, Devon
Mar - Jan 3, 1905, Stoke Damerel, Devon
Death - May 20, 1932, Hamilton, Ontario
Cemetery - York Street, Hamilton, Ont.

CHILDREN

1. Evelyn Mary
Married to

2. Sylvia Maud

Married to
RONALD GORDON CLARKE

3, Tvor John Edwin

Married to
Martha Myrtle BEATTIE

SURNAME WITHERIDGE

WIFE (Maiden name in full)

Mary Jane KNIGHT
Father's name
William KNIGHT
Mother's Maiden name
Elizabeth Ann

Date Place
Aug LM
Birth - 188¢, Devon

Death - Feb 21, 1923, Hamilton, Ontario
Cemetery - York Street, Hamilton, Ont.

Date Place

Birth - Dec 30, 1905, Devonport, Devon
Mar -
Death - Mar, 1906, Plympton, Devon

Birth - Apl 9, 1915, Bodmin, Cornwall
Mar - Jan 23, 1944, Ontario
Death -

. Birth - Sept 3, 1921,’ Millgrove, Ont.

Mar - Sep 28, 1946, Ontario

‘Death



JOHN NORTHMORE WITHERIDGE

Nov 10, 1872 - May 20, 1932

MARY JANE KNIGHT

1880 - Feb 21, 1923

CHILDREN

Evelyn Mary Witheridge
Sylvia Maud Witheridge
Ivor John Witheridge

For some time now, a large amount of research has gone into this family. John Northmore
Witheridge was born in Ermington, Devon, on November 10, 1872, he was the third child of
John Northmore Witheridge and Maria Tall Sandover.

At a young age John joined the armed forces and served 21 years with the 2nd Battn.,
Devonshire Regiment. During this time he was through the Boer War, Kyber Pass and World
War L

On January 3, 1905, he married Mary Jane Knight at Stoke Damerel, Devon, and in
December, 1905 at Devonport, Devon, their first child Evelyn Mary Witheridge was born.
Unfortunately, Evelyn had a very short life and died in March, 1906. Her body was laid to
rest in the Ermington cemetery. Their second ch11d Sy1v1a Maud Witheridge was born at
Bodmin, Cornwall, on April 17, 1915.

On May 14, 1921, John and Mary Jane, along with their daughter Sylvia Maud, arrived in
New York to start a new life. After W, John was offered a good job in Canada, and came on
that basis. Unfortunately, upon his arrival in Canada the job did not materialize. They lived
with Maty Jane's sister and brother-in-law in Hamilton upon their arrival in Canada. On
September 3, 1921, their son Ivor John Edwin Witheridge was born at Millgrove, Ontario.

Two years after their arrival in Canada, on February 21, 1923, Mary Jane died at the age of
43 years. Nine years later, on May 20, 1932, John Northmore Witheridge died at the age of
60 years. Both are buried in the Hamilton cemetery on York Street, Hamilton, Ontario,

As the two children were still quitc young, only 17 years and 11 years respectively, they were
looked after by John and Annie Scott, their uncle and aunt, Annie being the sister of Mary
Jane (Knight).
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N John Northmore Witheridge
- with his bride, Mary Jane Knight.
L : - married at Stoke Damerel, Devon

- on January 3, 1905




.{ "“‘
: 1
. ‘ h
' On the left is Mary Jane (nght) Wlthendge . 0
| lady on the right is unknown at present, -
' but she is holding Mary's eldest child, E .

Evelyn Mary Witheridge 4 :
who died at the age of 2 months '

1




3

Mary Jane (Knight) Witheridge
at the graveside of her eldest
child, Evelyn Mary Witheridge
who died at the age of 2 months
The grave is in Ermington, Devon
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Mary Jane (Knight) Witheridge y f A
with her second child —-
~Sylvia Maud Witheridge

|

. | |
Sylvia (Witheridge) Clarke =
is alive today and resides =
at Dundas, Ontario, Canada L
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‘ - Sylvia Maud Withéridge and
o | ~ Ivor John Edwin Witheridge
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Sylvia Maud Witheridge with Aunt Annie (Knight) and Uncle John Scott
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This is the lash Will and Testament of me JOHN
WITHERIDGD of the Clty of Ham;lton in the County of Wentworth
Steward. )

X, : I nevoke.all fermer.wills'byfme at any time‘hereto—'
fore made. | . | :

24 B I direct all myijust debtsv funeral and testumentary
etpeneee be paid by my exeoutor, out of my egtate as soon as
possible after my decease.

3. I hereby appoint John Scott of the said City of Hannl-
ton, Painter, herelnafter called my Trustee, to be the executor
and trustee of this my will. ' )

4. After payment of m&';aid debts, funeral end testamen;‘
tary expensesr’I give, devise.end bequeath all  the }est and resi-
due of my estate both real ana personal to my Trustee UPOH TRUST '
to apply the income to be derived therefrom towsrds the malnten- l
-ance, eduoation ‘and support of my 1nfent children Sylvia Haud
wltheridge and Ivor John Witneridge during their resPectlve minor—
ities. AND UPON TRUST when the said Sylvia MNMaud Wltheridpe at- 4
talns the age of twenty-one years to-divide my said re31duary

estate into two portions and‘to ‘pay one of" such portions to the

: said Sy1v1a Maud Witheridge for her own u.se absolutely. AND IH

THUST to apply the 1ncome from the remaining moietv from my said
re31duary estate to wards the malntenance education end suppord
of the eaid Ivor John Witheridge‘untlljhe atteing the age‘of'
~twenty-one yeers AND IN. TRUST then to pay to the said Ivor John
Witheridge the said remalning moeity of my said residuary estate.
1538 I direct and empower mv sald Trustee to sell and con-
vey any of my real estate at any tlme when he may consider it
deelrable 80 to do. in the beat interests of my estate and to
stand eeised of the proceeds therefrom upon the same trusts as
are hereinbefbre expressed.

6. ‘ I 2lso dlrect and empower my Trustee to advance out of
ithe corpue of my estate any amount which he in his discretion

my deem neoessary for the maintenance, education and support

or advancement inilife-ofreither of'my said children, the same




- 2.
to be charged against the share of the one for whose benefit the
said corpus is advanced. '
7. In case of the death of either of my said shildren be;
forehe or she receives the benefits under this my will, I direct
that the share of the one so dylng shall enure to the benefit of
ond be paid to the survivor of such children when he or ghe at-

tains the age of twenty-bne years. - Should both of my said

“to Annie Scott, wife of the said John Scott for her own use ab-

die before he attains. the ége of twenty-one years, I give, de-
vise and bequeath his one-half share in my residuary estate to
the said Annie Scott for her own use absolutely.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereto set my hand at

- Mey, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

SIGNED, PUBLISHED AND DECIARED )
by the said Testator as and for
his last wili and testament, in )
the presence of us, who at his

request, in his presence and in ) , . .

the presence of ‘each other have J/thQAJJQ;ﬁQ
hereinto subscribed our names: a8 ) '

w1tnesses.
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children die before the elder child attains the age of twehty-one

years I give, devise and bequeath the whole of my residuary estate

solutely.  Should my younger child survive the elder child but

the City of Hamilton aforesaid this _aalenvilby - @ day of
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upon oath,

‘Datedat  Honilton the

Appllcaﬂon for Probate, Dye & Durha.m, 9-11 Yonge-Street Arcade, Toronto, Can, -

Form No. 235

:Jn the %urrngate Q‘Luurt of ihp

Cou_nty of. Wentworth
iln the Eatute of Jonn Witheridge late of the Gity of Hamilton
in the.County of Wgntworth, Steward,

o . . Deceased
The petition of  John Scott '

of the City = of Hamilton S the County of
-.Wentworth, Painter, o Co

- Sheweth,

1 That John Witheridge

late of the City = = = = =« < of - Hemilton = = =~ = = « - in the
County of Wemtworth, Steward, - - - = =« = - deceased died on

or about the  20th = = = ~ = dayof  ©  May - = = = - - = AD. 1932
at the City : of = Hamilton v ' : in the
' County of W’en‘cworth, ) : )
~and that the said deceased at the time of h 18 death had hi8 * fixed place of abode at the City
~of Hamilton © in the said County of Wentworth
. ) o \ ’
2. That the said deceased in hig life-time duly made b ~ last Will and Testament

- bearing date the " 16th = = = = = 2 = 4 - <~ “day

3. That ydur Petitioner - g the executor o named.in the said Will

4. That the value of the whole property of the said’ deceased which  he in any way died possessed of
or entitled to and forand i in respect to which probate of the said Will

is to be granted is. Nine hundred and thirty-three e e m e - .
'75/10@ -~ - -Dollars,

5. That the value of the pefsonal estate and effects is: Seven hundred a.nd- thirty-'thre‘e

__________;_}_______._;________75/100 Dollars,
andoftheRealEstatexs ~Two Hundred - ..‘..'.. - e m i e e G e e ;s ee

Dollars,

And that full: partlculars and an appralsement of all saxd propetty are exhxbnted herewnth and verified

“Wherefore ‘your-petitioner . prayg that Probate of the said Will
of the said deceased may be granted to him

day of _AD., 1952

' M/@/%/Z@(

McFarlane Xerr & McFarlane,

Soli cit_ors’ for the P’etit}oner
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. INSTRUCTIONS.—R beneﬁclnry is other than direct line, or. brother or lhter, thc B
Schcdule O—Fom 1 and [ I . rclatlonship must be traced.

POT, G i EXAMPLE; John Doe, cousin son, of Ma.ry Doe. uister of dcccdent'l mother.
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If decedent did not own any property. listed under the following headings, fnsert the word “None”. *"Total Value

10,
11.

12, Farm Implement_s» :

13.

14

35, !

" Promlssory No*tes‘. Y

 Stocks ) P SR

© ®- C’U"*‘W L

Lifre Stock

e o Lo B dnden sil g
Real-Estate........... ...... i PP E 200

¥

Moneys Secured by Mortgage R At o..r - SR o .

e e e

vy

BookDebts..‘.... centad SRR .. :
Deposuts in Bank Gash on Hand ‘and Jomt Account ceeen .. B : 27 i

o' “
Life Insurance o Wt e }1 ‘ ;
fBonds....).'.:'.;;'L. e © 636

HouseholdGoods-etc.- npne .

Stook-m-trade of Busmess or:Industnal Concern none

R N I T I SR

A Coabdeg N

none .

--.o......oo-oc.t.-.-‘.....--o.--.

none

.'«.-...-....-v.....o.....o.....o.c.

o : one
Farm Produce .............. °

....----...o.-...v.o.|..-.--a..-....a.-o~
’

Automobﬂe el

vaashed. chaque. ceediarh,

fig -y
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; ' Tlus isa Summary of Schedule “A” referred to in the aﬁidavﬂ: of Value and !'
Relatmnshlp of " John Seott A . . B J
SWORN before me on the e ,: day of Ju_ne . AD 1952 ' ’ ;
T rr e el g hur suiay e divabinta o) i ot Ly el g0 DRI e iy ¥
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HAMI LTON (‘l{l‘IE'l'l'IR\"—_ YORK ST. - HAMILTON ONT.
SECTION “T“ PART 2 OF 2 - STONES #651 AND UP

M.G.R. #901915 NT - 0.G.S. #4465 - HAM. BRA. CEM295

1226.

Mary J. KNIGUHT / beloved wife of / John WITHERIDGE /

CAug.24 1881 - Feb.21 1923 / John / husband of the above /
Nov.4 1874 - May 20 1932 / WITHERIDGE. =

1227.
1227A.

1236,
1923

MURRAY .

in loving memory of / Hugh MURRAY / 1878 - 1949,

CJOB /o in loving memary of / Hubert E. JOB / died Feh.20

- in his A35th vear / his heloved wife / Bethia F.

MURRAY / died Dee.24 1956 - in her 85th year.

1242,

1213,

STEWART / COLVILLE.

Charles A, COLVILLE /1853 - 1926 / his wife / Mary J.

ROBERTSON / 1856 - 1929.

1244,

12456,
: wite

1246.

 Jessice COLVILLE / November 23 1884 / meua‘r‘,\' 7 1350,

Lesloy COLVILLE  / November 28 1890 / August 27 1950 /

of / Goorge R. STEWART M.D.

George R.OSTEWART M.D. / 1891 - 14960 /- his wifle /

Margarvet 1. GEMMELL / 1908 - 1469 / John Cameron STEWART M.
Seo /1946 - 1972/ husband of / Rosemary SOMBORSKY .

1247
2A17A L

1247R.

{Masonic Symbol) RISEAM.

Sidney Robert (RISEAM) / 1873 - 1948,

“Elizabeth Ann / MILJURE (RISEAM) / 1872 - 1947.

41
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Hamilton Spectator - Thursday February 22, 1925

The funeral of Mrs. Mary Jane Witheridge, wife of John Witheridge will take place from the
residence of her sister, Mrs. J. Scott, 439 Charlton Avenue West, to Hamilton Cemetery on
Friday afternoon at 2pm. The funeral will be private.

Hamilton Spectator - \Saturday‘ May‘ 21,1932 L

John Witheridge, a well known res1dent of thls C1ty, dled yesterday He re81ded with his brother—‘ :
in-law, John Scott, 439 Charlton Avenue West, and was 55 years of age. Mr. Witheridge had

* been ill for one week and his passmg w1ll be a drstlnct shock to a very wide crrcle of friends

who will mourn his loss.
He was born in England and had res1ded in thrs C1ty eleven years. He was a member of the, St

Georges Anglican church and was employed 1n the locker rooms “of the Hamilton Golf and -
Country Club, Ancaster. Y

Mr. Witheridge had a long military career having 21 years active service, during which time he -
was through the Boer War, Kyber Pass and the World War. He was awarded eight medals and
was a Sergeant-Major, retired on a pension.

He leaves to mourn his passing, one son, Ivor and one daughter, Sy1v1a, both at home

The funeral will be private on Monday afternoon at 3 o ‘clock, from the residence of his brother:
in-law, John Scott, 439 Charlton Avenue West. - Interment will take place at Hanulton Cemetery
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ONE FAMILY RECORD

HUSBAND (Name in full)

' Ronald Gordon CLARKE

Father's name
Norman Carlyle CLARKE
Mother's Maiden name
Marion SMALL

Date Place
Birth - Jun 5, 1915
Mar - Jan 23, 1944
Death - .

CHILDREN

1. Elizabeth S lvia.

Married to
Jamegs W. KENNEDY

2. Margaret E\n‘nQ'
Married to
Michael DUNCAN

3. Brenda Louise

Married to

William Thomas DWYNE

SURNAME CLARKE
WIFE (Maiden name in full)

Sylvia Maud WITHERIDGE
Father's name - :

John Northmore WITHERIDGE
- Mother's Maiden name

Mary Jane KNIGHT

Date Place

Birth - Apr 92, 1915, Bodmin, Cornwall

beath Apr 23,1998, b&wx\k;uo%\weé\?l,;bm‘\émb

Date - Place

Birth - Oct 2, 1945, Yarmouth, N.S.
Mar - Jul 20, 1968, Ancaster, Ontario
Death -

Birth - Feb 23, 1950, Hamilton, Ontario
Mar - Sep 24, 1971, Ancaster, Ontario
Death - s ’

Birth - May 16, 1953, Hamilton, Ontario
Mar - Oct 14, 1977, Ancaster, Ontario
Death - .
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THE CLARKE FAMILY
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Ronald Gordon Clarke
taken in 1982

Sylvia Maud (Witheridge) Clarke and
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THE CLARKE FAMILY

Ronald Clarke and Sylvia Maud (Witheridge) Clarke
with their three daughters, Brenda, Margaret & Elizabeth
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ONE FAMILY RECORD

HUSBAND (Name in full)

Michael DUNCAN =

Father's name

Mother 's Maiden name

Date ' .- Place 

Birth - Jan 7; 1948, Aberdeen, Scotland -
Mar - Sep. 24; 1971, Ancaster, Qntario; o

Death -

CHIL.DREN

1. Aileen
Married to

2. Emily
Married to

SURNAME ~ DUNCAN

WIFE (Maiden name in full)

ﬂ:Manar

et E. CLARKE

- Father
“"+ Ronald
“~Mother
- Sylvia

's name "
Gordon CLARKE: -
s Maiden name

Maud WITHERIDGE

Birth -

Death

Date ' Place

Date x Placéﬂ.y.f‘"“j

Birth - May 3, 1976, Ontario =«

Mar -
Death

Birth

“Mar. -

Death

- Jun 6, 1980, Ontario = =

Feb 23, 1950, Hamilton, Ontario




ily'

. (CLARKE) DUNCAN and her fam

MARGARET E

MARGARET, EMILY

MICHAEL,

’

' AILEEN

)
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ONE FAMILY RECORD
HUSBAND (Name in full)

William Thomas DWYNE

Father's name

John William DWYNE
Mother 's Maiden name
Annie BALL

Date " Place

Born - - Apl 9, 1944,
Mar - Oct 14, 1977, Ancaster, Ontario
Death -

CHILDREN

1, Erin Constance
Married to

2. John William -
Married to -

3.0 Annie Katherine
Married to

SURNAME DWYNE

WIFE (Maiden name in full)

- Brenda lLouise CLARKE

Father's name

Ronald Gordon CLARKE
Mother's Maiden name
Sylvia Maud WITHERIDGE

Date Place

.Born - May 16, 1953, Hamilton, Ontario

Death -
Date Place

Born - Sep 28, 1978, Ontario
Mar -

Death -

Born - Nov 14, 1981, Ontario
Mar -

Death -

Born - Oct 22, 1985, Ontario
Mar -

Death -

T

N i e
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Erin Constance Dwyne
September 28, 1978
picture taken at age 17 years

)

M

J

S

John William Dwyne Annie Katherine Dwyne
November 14, 1981 October 22, 1985
age 14 years _ age 10 years

SRS I
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IVOR JOHN EDWIN WITHERIDGE

Sep 3, 1921 -

MARTHA MYRTLE BEATTIE

July 8, 1919 -

Ivor John Edwin Witheridge was the third and youngest child of John Northmore Witheridge
and Mary Jane Knight. Ivor was born shortly after his parents and older sister emigrated,
landing firstly in New York, U.S.A. on May 14, 1921 and then travelling to Canada. On
February 21, 1923, Ivor's mother died at the young age of 43 years. Only 9 years later, on
May 20, 1932, Ivor's father, John Northmore Witheridge died, leaving Ivor an orphan at only
i1 years of age. Ivor remembers very little of his parents as both he and his older sister
Sylvia Maud were brought up by an aunt and uncie aunt Annie being the younger sister of
his mother Mary Jane Knight.

As Uncle John was in the painting and decoratmg business, this became Ivor's trade. Ivor
joined the Canadian Armed Forces and served in World War II. On September 28, 1946, at
Hamilton, Ontario, Ivor married Martha Myrtle Beattie, and they have never had children.
Martha Myrtle Beattie was born in Ireland on July 8, 1919.

In 1986, lvor retired from his painting and decorating business, sold his property in
Waterdown, Ontario and moved to his present home at Selkirk, ()ntano Ivor still works
occasionally purely for his own enjoyment.
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ONE FAMILY RECORD

HUSBAND (Name in full)

wWilliam KNIGHT

Father's name

John KNIGHT

Mother's Maiden name
Jane

Date Place

Bapt - May 30, 1841, Ermington, Devon
Mar - prior to 1870, Ermington, Devon
Death -

CHILDREN

1. Thomas
Married to
Barbara SCOT

2. Alfred
‘Married to

3. John

Married to ,

Annie (1)

Ethel - ’ (2) .
4. Richard

Married to

5. Lucy
Married to

CUDMORE

6. Elizabeth (Bessie)
Married to

PUGH (1)
Harry SCOTT (2)

7. Annie
Married to
John SCOTT

8. ‘Mary Jane
Married to
John Northmore WITHERIDGE

9. Rosina Maud
Married to
‘Coningsby John BAILEY

SURNAME  KNIGHT
WIFE (Maiden name in full)

Elizabeth Ann

Father's name

Mother's Maiden name

Date Place

Birth - 1847, "Ermington, Devon

Death -

Date Place

Born - ¢ 1870, Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death -

Born -
Mar -
Death -

Born -.c¢ 1877, Ermington, Devon
Mar (1) -

Max (2) -

Death -

Born - Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death -

Born - Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death -

Born - Ermington, Devon
Mar (1) -

Mar (2) -

Death -

Born - Ermington, Devon
Mar -
Death -
H\Jj Ay .
Born - c¢¥188¢, Ermington, Devon
Mar - Jan 3, 1905, Ermington, Devon
Death - Feb 21, 1923, Hamilton, Ontario
Cemetery - York St. Hamilton, Ontario

Born - Aug 10, 1887, Ermington, Devon
Mar - Dec 23, 1919,
Death - Jan 7, 1972



